10 OUTLINE DRAWING
DESSIN AU TRAIT
UMRISSZEICHUNUNG ZEICHNUNG
FIGURA DI FORMA ESTERNA

o CAMCO

A

FIGURA DE DIMENSION EXTERNA Benzinn hlm],_l_lb
(SEV-50X-BAE) - Motopor L
T’T;:j Bomba LJI\JI IVIVIWVI MW AaAAWUVIEET TR
: Model
1 .
Modele
(SEV-80X-BAC) =TT P
= ol 1 N Modell
[ an \_‘ Shlinmg
A== Modello
j— ]é:’, \ MG MOdelo
\ E‘L/T L& =

(SEV-50X-BAC) 480 567 INSTRUCTION MANUAL
MANUEL D'UTILISATION
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
MANUALE D'USO

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

Side Panel 75

125

528
(SEV-80X-BAD) TV
s 'E/D 2 Original instructions
R = KOSHIN LTD.
9 2 12, Kami-Hachinotsubo, Kotari Nagaokakyo City, Kyoto, Japan 617-8511
=\ / [l ] Tel :+81-(075)-954-6111
C)www.famcocorp.com ~ 9
= P TelioPl-F Acooo F9 (@S Usgra2o 6312) (5,540 o1)S)ju P) jinglS « (ylig5
) E-mail: info@famcocorp.com = _
=) Fax:oPl - FFA9FFEP 1P SW by cuds oBuiulUL (59509

) @famco_group




2 NOMENCLATURE
TERMINOLOGIE
[ 1] L

NOMENKLATUR
NOMENCLATURA LA lﬂ' i 'b
NOMENCLATURA es 0
Delivery Priming plug Muffler Frame Fuel tank cap Speed control lever
Refoulement Bouchon d'amorcage Pot d'échappement Cadre Bouchon réservoir & essence Levier de commande de regime
Forderoffnung Ansaugverschlu3 abschrauben Schalldampfer Rahmen Kraftstoffbehalterverschiu3 Drehzahl reglerhebel
Erogazione Tappo di adescamento Marmitta Telaio Tappo del serbatoio della benzina Leva di comando della velocita
Descarga Tapon de cebador Silenciador Bastidor Tap6n del tanque de combustible Palanca de control de la velocidad

Air cleaner
Filtre a air
Luftfilter
Filtro dell'aria
Filtro de aire

Suction

Aspiration

Ansaugéffnung

Aspirazione
Succién - e ¢ % Spark plug
i W ) Bougie d'allumage (SEV'5OX)
B | . 4 Zundkerze
{ y ‘ \ o Candela 5 <
\ B O Bujia de encendido Choke lever
| , & ) Starter s
(SEV-50X) o % Drosselhebel
: Leva della valvola dell'aria
Palanca de estrangulacién

Oil Drain plug
Boulon de vidange
AblaBschraube
Tappo di drenaggio
Tapon de drenaje

Water Drain plug Qil filler (with oil gauge) Fuel cock Recoil starter handle

Boulon de vidange Bouchon de remplissage d'huile (avec jauge a huile) Robinet de carburant Polgnée du lanceur

AblaBschraube Olstutzen (mit Olstandsanzeiger) Kraftstoffhahn RuckstoBanlassergriff

Tappo di drenaggio. Bocchettone riempimento olio (con indicatore di livello dell'olio) Rubinetto del carburante Maniglia dell'avviamento a riavvolgimento.

Tapdn de drenaje Orificio de lubricacién (con indicador del nivel de aceite) Llave de paso de combustible Manija del arrancador de retroceso

E)www.famcocorp.com

= {9 TelwoPl-F Acooo k9 (25 Uograo 8312) (§,5uid 6S)ju P yiogLS « ) lyg 8
@?: E-mail: info@famcocorp.com = _
x () Fax:oP| - FKFAIFESEP WS by euds 08Ul (5959,

(&) @famco_group



4 PREPARATIONS FOR STORAGE
PREPARATION AU MAGASINAGE
VORBERITUNG FOR DIE LAGERUNG

PREPARATIVI PER LA MESSA A RIPOSO m' £ 'b

PREPARATIVOS PARA EL ALMACENAMIENT( LT 1]

CAUTION: Running over the delivery hose \\

PRECAUTION: Ecrasement du tuyau de refoulement
VORSICHT: Uberfahren der Férderleitung

ATTENZIONE: Tubo flessibile di erogazione schiacciato '
PRECAUCION: Cuidado con pisar ia manguera de descarga.

X 7 : z@ .
Drain of water after use

Water inside casing freezes below 0°C (32°F) in winter may cause pump damage.
After use, drain water from drain port at bottom before storing.

\ /
Vidange de I'eau apreés utilisation
En hiver, I'eau restant dans la pompe géle a 0°C(32°F) et peut provoquer une
. ) cassure du corps de la pompe. Il est donc nécessaire de purger la pompe aprés
CAUTION: Abrupt closing of delivery valve. son utilisation et avant son stockage.
PRECAUTION: Fermeture brusque de la vanne de refoulement
VORSISCHT: Jahes Sperren des AusfluBventils Wasser nach dem Betrieb ablassen. . _
ATTENZIONE: Chi b dell vola di Zion Wasser innerhalb des Gehauses erfriert im Winter unterhalb von 0°C(32°F) und die
L lusura brusca defla valvola di eroga e Pumpe kénnte dadurch kaputtgehen. Nach dem Betrieb und vor der Lagerung das
PRECAUCION: Cuidado con cerrar la valvula de descarga en forma brusca. Wasser aus der AblaBéffnung an der Unterseite ablassen.
* Please take a moment to familiarize yourself with the proper operation and maintenance procedures in Far uscire .I'acqua dopo l'uso. ) ] . - o
order to maximize the efficiency of the engine. L'acqua all'interno della cassa gela a 0°C(32°F) d'inverno e percid la pompa si pud

danneggiare. Dopo l'uso, far uscire tutta I'acqua dal foro di scarico in basso prima

* Prenez quelques instants pour vous familiariser avec les procédures de fonctionnement et d'entretien . . :
enez quelq P P di mettere in deposito.

afin d'utiliser ce moteur dans les meilleures conditions possibles de s curit et de performance.

* Bitte machen Sie sich mit den richtigen Bedienungs- und Wartungsvorgénge vertraut, um eine optimale Drenaje de agua después del uso
Betriebssicherheit und Effizienz dieses motor sicherzustellen. El agua dentro de la caja se congela a 0°C(32°F) en invierno y como consecuencia
* Si consiglia di dedicare un poco di tempo a familiarizzarsi con le corrette procedure operative e di de ello la bomba puede estropearse. Después de usarla, drene el agua por el orificio
manutenzione di questo motore, al fine di poter utilizzare il motore stesso ai massimo della sicurezza del drenaje antes de almacenarla.

e dell'efficienza.

* Por favor,dedique unos instantes para, familiarizarse con el funcionamiento correcto y los procedimientos
de mantenimiento para rentabilizar ai maximo el uso seguro y la eficacia de este motor.

Jwww.famcocorp.com
' P Tel:ePl=-F A cnaaiFq (255 Uegeazo 6312) 55 81S)jy P 5ioghS « 0)lyg3 16
) E-mail: info@famcocorp.com = )

(C) Fax:oP| - FEQ9ESEP 1P SW L i o8uiuUL (59509

@famco_group



7 SPECIFICATIONS

7 TECHNISCHE DATEN

FAMCO

Model SEV-50X SEV-80X
Connection Dia 50 mm (2") 80 mm (3")
Connection Thread BSP Thread
g | Total Head 25 m (82 ft)
S 620 L/min 1050L/min
a .
Delivery Volume (163 USG/min) (277 USG/min)

Max. Suction Head 8 m (26 ft)
K180
Model Forced Aircooled 4-stroke Gasoline Engine
o | Exhaust Volume 179 cc
S| Output | Rated Power 3.1kW(4.2PS)/3600rpm
& | Fuel Automotive Unleaded Gasoline

Fuel Tank Capacity

3.6 L (0.95 gal)

Continuous Operating Time

Approx. 2 hrs | Approx. 1.6 hrs

Starting Method

Recoil Starter

Guaranteed Sound Power

LWA 102dB LWA 101dB

Net Weight

25.2 kg(55.5 Ib) 28.7 kg(63.2 Ib)

Standard Accessories

1 Strainer, 3 Hose Bands, 1 Engine Tool Set

For the purpose of improvement, specifications are subject to changes without notice.

7 SPECIFICATIONS

Model SEV-50X SEV-80X
Connection Dia 50 mm (2") 80 mm (3")
w Connection Thread BSP Thread
% Chute totale 25 m (82 ft)
8 Débit maximum 620 L/min 1050L/min
(163 USG/min) (277 USG/min)
Max. Suction Head 8 m (26 ft)
A K180
Modele Forced Aircooled 4-stroke Gasoline Engine
g Cylindrée 179 cc
'I-I_J Puissance \ Nominale 3.1kW(4.2PS)/3600rpm
O [ Carburant Essence ordinaire
= Capacité du réservoir a essence 3.6 L (0.95 gal)
Continuous Operating Time Approx. 2 hrs | Approx. 1.6 hrs
Starting system Lanceur a retour

Garantierter schalleistungspegel

LWA 102dB LWA 101dB

Poids

25.2 kg(55.5 Ib) 28.7 kg(63.2 Ib)

Standard Accessories

1 Strainer, 3 Hose Bands, 1 Engine Tool Set

Model SEV-
Connection Dia 50 mn
w Connection Thread
o [ Gesamtdruckhdhe l—M'—l—'b
% 620 L % oo
o | Maximale Férdermenge (163 US
Max. Suction Head
K180
Modell - : -
ode Forced Aircooled 4-stroke Gasoline Engine
oc | Hubraum 179 cc
8 Nennleistunb 3.1kW(4.2PS)/3600rpm
g Kraftstoff Normalbenzin
Kraftstofftank-Fassungsvermégen 3.6 L (0.95 gal)
Continuous Operating Time Approx. 2 hrs | Approx. 1.6 hrs
Anlassersystem RuckstoBanlasser

Nivel de potencia acustica garantizado

LWA 102dB LWA 101dB

Gewic ht

25.2 kg(55.5 Ib) 28.7 kg(63.2 Ib)

Standard Accessories

1 Strainer, 3 Hose Bands, 1 Engine Tool Set

Anderungen der technischen Daten zwecks Produktverbesserung ohne Vorankiindlgung vorbehehalten.

7 SPECIFICAZIONI

Model SEV-50X SEV-80X
Connection Dia 50 mm (2") 80 mm (3")
© Connection Thread BSP Thread
g— Altezza totale del getto 25 m (82 ft)
& | Massima erogazione 620 L/min 1050L/min
(163 USG/min) (277 USG/min)

Max. Suction Head 8 m (26 ft)
K180
Modello Forced Aircooled 4-stroke Gasoline Engine
) Cilindrate 179 cc
9 | Potenza \ Nominale 3.1kW(4.2PS)/3600rpm
Eo Carburant Benzina normale per auto

Capacité du réservoir a essence

3.6 L (0.95 gal)

Continuous Operating Time

Approx. 2 hrs | Approx. 1.6 hrs

Sistema d'avviamento

Starter a riavvolgimento

Le niveau de puissance acoustique garanti

LWA 102dB LWA 101dB

Peso

25.2 kg(55.5 Ib) 28.7 kg(63.2 Ib)

Standard Accessories

1 Strainer, 3 Hose Bands, 1 Engine Tool Set

En vue d'amélioration du produit. ces spécifications peuvent étre modifiées sand préavis. Al fine di migliorare il prodotto, le specificazioni sono soggette a modifiche senza preavviso.

Jwww.famcocorp.com -
; 0 Tel:ePI-FF Acooo F9 (aJSu.aga.n_‘.w th?)lsJS_nLlabSJ_j:l I'l_;.'-'ng.l..n.S.UIJ.a_'i o8
) E-mail: info@famcocorp.com = _
: ) Fax:oPl - FEAqFEFEP 1P SW by cuds oBuiulUL (59509
=) @famco_group




7 ESPECIFICACIONS

9 PARTS LIST
Model SEV-50X SEV-80X LISTE DE PARTIES
Connection Dia 50 mm (2") 80 mm (3") LISTE DER TEILE
© Connection Threed BSP Thread ELENCO DI PARTI
Q| Altura de elevacion total 25 m (82 ft) LISTA DE PARTES
§ Volumen maximo de descarge 620 L/min 1050L/min SEV-50X €
g (163 USG/min) (277 USG/min) >
Max. Suction Head 8 m (26 ft) e
SN )
Modelo K180 &) () 0))))))
Forced Aircooled 4-stroke Gasoline Engine "
. | Desplazamiento del cilindro 179 cc SEV-80X Q
% Potencia | Nominal 3.1kW(4.2PS)/3600rpm [ & ©
= | Combustible Gasolina para automoévil 0 %
Capacidad del depdsito de combustible 3.6 L (0.95 gal) # @j )
Continuous Operating Time Approx. 2 hrs | Approx. 1.6 hrs X2
Sistema de arranque Arrancador de retroceso S s
. : . EV-50X (K180 EV-80X (K180
Livello di potenza sonora garantita LWA 102dB LWA 101dB No. | PARTS CODE | PARTS NAME  |QTY [l No. | PARTS CODE | PARTS NAME  |QTY
Peso 25.2 kg(55.5 Ib) 28.7 kg(63.2 Ib) 1 | 0120195 PUMP CASING 1 1| 0120196 PUMP CASING 1
Standard Accessories 1 Strainer, 3 Hose Bands, 1 Engine Tool Set o | 0112662 | SUCTION FLANGE (PS) 1 o |O112797 |SUCTION FLANGE (PS) | ,
- - —— —— = —— 0112822 SUCTION FLANGE (NPT) 0112876 SUCTION FLANGE (NPT)
Con el objeto de una mejore del producto, las especificationes estan sujetas a cambios sin previo aviso. 3 | 0112665 CHECK VALVE 1 3 | 0112799 CHECK VALVE 1
4 | 0118078 20A PLUG SET 1 4 | 0118078 20A PLUG SET 1
5 | 0121226 FLANGE BRACKET 1 5 | 0112796 FLANGE BRACKET 1
o 0120934 VOLUTE CASING (ADC) ] 6 0121237 VOLUTE CASING (ADC) ]
8 PERFORMANCE CURVE 0120933 VOLUTE CASING (FC) 0121047 VOLUTE CASING (FC)
CARACTERISTIQUE DE PERFORMANCE I Cis0sss |DELVERVFANGE®S, |, | | [oti070 | DELVERY FLANGE @S |
LEISTUNGSKURVE 8 [To120e87 DELIVERY FLANGE (NPT) | | 8 [To111361 DELIVERY FLANGE (NPT) |
CURVA DI POTENZA 9 | 0110541 FLANGE PACKING 1 9 | 0110584 FLANGE PACKING 1
0128314 BASE SET (SEV-50X-BAE) 0128315 BASE SET (SEV-80X-BAC)
CURVA DE FUNCIONAMIENTO ) 10 0128318 BASE SET (SEV-50X-BAC)| | 10 0128320 BASE SET (SEV-80X-BAD) |
(USG/min) 11 | 0110491 ADJUSTING WASHER 3 11 | 0110491 ADJUSTING WASHER 3
100 200 300 12 —  |ENGINE (K180-3) ] 12 ENGINE (K180-3) ]
4 T T T ENGINE (K180-3) (USA) ENGINE (K180-3) (USA)
0 (ft) 13 | 0110664 MECHANICAL SEAL ($20) | 1 13 | 0110664 MECHANICAL SEAL (¢20) | 1
I\ 120 14 | 0117026 COUPLING SET 2 14 | 0117028 COUPLING SET 1
_ 15 | 0113390 COUPLING 2 15 | 0114375 COUPLING 1
€ | 30 SEV-80X (K180) N 16 | 0110356 HOSE NIPPLE 2 16 | 0110301 HOSE NIPPLE 1
a < | | | 90 17 | 0113391 COUPLING PACKING 2 17 | 0114378 COUPLING PACKING 1
< — 18 | 0118159 STRAINER SET 1 18 | 940019090 |HOSE BAND (¢ 90) 3
& N SEV-50X (K180) 19 | 940019060 |HOSE BAND (¢ 60) 3 19 | 0118195 STRAINER SET 1
120 \ i 00 | 0121274 NAME PLATE (SEV-50X-BAE) | 00 0121281 NAME PLATE (SEV-80X-BAC)|
= 60 0121277 NAME PLATE (SEV-50X-BAC) 0121282 NAME PLATE (SEV-80X-BAD)
o 21 | 0115014 O-RING (1517-42.5) 1 21 | 0115015 O-RING (1517-46.5) 1
F | 10 N 22 | 0112792 O-RING (P54) 1 22 | 0113989 O-RING (P74) 1
730 23 | 743119045 |BOLT (M8x20) 3 23 | 743119061 | BOLT (M10x25) 3
24 | 743119047 |BOLT (M8x25) 4 24 | 743119063 | BOLT (M10x30) 4
N 25 | 743119051 |BOLT (M8x35) 4 25 | 743119053 |BOLT (M8x40) 4
26 | 743119046 |BOLT (M8x22) 4 26 | 743119061 | BOLT (M10x25) 4
0 200 400 600 800 1000 27 | 734532076 | SOCKET BOLT (M8x60) 4 27 | 734532076 | SOCKET BOLT (M8x60) 4
o 28 | 827419008 |NUT (M8) 4 28 | 827419008 |NUT (M8) 4
DELIVERY VOLUME (L/min) 20 | 854255008 | SEAL WASHER ($8) 4 29 | 854255008 | SEAL WASHER ($8) 4
o - ] 30 | 0120428 SIDE PANEL LABEL 1 30 | 0120428 SIDE PANEL LABEL 1
Ywww.famcocorp.com e 1 31 | 0118079 25A PLUG SET 1
P Tel:oll-F Acooo 9 (2s5 Uograo 0312) (5,8 ol)S)ju P) yioglsS « ylygs 30
| E-mail: info@famcocorp.com _
(E) Fax:ePl - FEEQqESEY 1P Syl il 80U (5959

=) @famco_group



= . FAMCO

J ! Silicon Carbide Mechanical Seal 4-5 times
[ more durable than standard carbon ceramic
%)

Outstanding Features

mechanical seal,

. \ Spheroidal graphite iron casting for Impeller
& Volute Casing 10 times more erosion
J = B&) resistance than standard FC or cast iron,

= Engine & . _._.
= Specification & Quality!
= Sales support!!

Performance curve

el i | e ot e il

@famco_group

«Suitable for sandy and muddy water usage " e (USG/min)
* Particles up to 8 mm can be pumped through ” . T ®
: I I
*Guaranteed suction head of 8 meters L STV-50X(K180) 1120
*_ong bolt assembly for | 30 £
easy maintenance = b_é\ sTV-80x(k180) | 1%°
»Particles up to 8mm & | 20 e
can be pumped through < \\\\\ s
T
o |10 b \\\ 430
=
Solid Sizes \ N,
- 0 200 400 600 800 1000
E Max. 8xm -
' DELIVERY VOLUME (L/min)
Specifications
Connection Dia 2" (50mm) 3" (80mm)
% Connaction Thread Quter Pipe Thread
S Total Head 28m (93ft) 26m (85ft)
1_' Delivery Volume 580L/min (153USG/min) S00L/min (238USGE/min)
| Max. Suction Head 8m (26ft)
' K180
i Forced Air Cooled 4 Storoke Gasoline Engine
W Exhaust Volume 179cc
{ Output 3.1kW {4.2PS)/3600rpm
| Fuel Automobile Unrleaded Gasoline
Y Fuel Tank capacity 3.6L (0.95gal)
Fuel Consumption Hour Approx. 3hour (full tank)
E)www.famcocorp.com =
' i (D Telob1-F Acooo k9 (255 Uogsao 6312) (Sl 0S)ju P iogLsS « (ylygs
=) E-mail: info@famcocorp.com =
: .(:) Fax:ePl - FEqqaESKEP 1P S« gyl cuds o8l (595295



FOR CONSTRUCTION &

- - “L1 DI IR | el i
CIVIL ENGINEERING -{ R.ﬁ-f:li'! ] L.ILt’iPJ Powered Fﬂ F 1 CG

Koshin Trash Pumps "Easy & Quick )
-Reasonable price Maint@na nce

About 30% less price compared to same quality trash pumps.
The most affordable price ever.

«Excellent Quality

Provides powerful performance and long durability with New KOSHIN
engine and enhancad pump.

KITZ-80x% KTZ-100X

B Performance Curve

100 200 300 400 cUSGrin
T ' T ! i)

-0

-Easy maintenance
Thoughtfu!l flame for easy replacement of carburetor,

e 2,
You can clear inside of pump by simply removing pump casing with only E gﬂl!d 532&5
] e
ane toal, = KTI-80K Kl hlave. Wax.
T . 20mm 2fmmn,_
o il
A KCTE100%.
E L 30
Fl 5 \ ™
. 5.4
o 500 1000 1500 2000
- S0 Type 80X & 100X
DISCHARGE WOLUME (L'min) Tyne
N /
s \
S s I m q e [ Delivery Flange M Specification
pecial Viateria IV S eds | kiesox | ke | Kizwok |
_ i TN Pump Body: Connectien Dia 50 mm(2") 80 mmi3’] 100 mmi{4")
for Koshin Trash Pumps Durable Aluminum Connectien Thread Outer Pipa Thread BS2 or NPT
Cover Balt "\j ’ Total Head 22m T2 21m (EEft) 24 m {75 ft}
Engine Tool e 3 A L Deivery Volume 630 Limin (179 USGimin) 1870 Limin {361 USG/mia) 1680 Limin (443 LISGimin)
-\a; A (Koshin Driginal} #_,_.f' _,’.f\ g Mas Suction _ifl Am (26 ft)
%x\ o _f,,’ = :;;-: ".I Materizl for Mechanical Seal Siz 4 Silicon Carbide) = Sic
S 'M‘H-.Hl rf'f e . .. ig__f;@} | Matarial far Impellar Hi-Chromse
//; Matarial far Yalute FCDas0
. Type Farced Alr-Codled £-siroke Gasoling Enging
hcxctaal Kaozhin K120 Kaghin k300 Kashin K424
Bl Displacemar 17%c 301oc 420cc
A : : - o - W Raad Ouiput 3.1 KW {4 2F5) 7 2600 rpm 5.0 KW (6.8 P2 /3600 rpm 7.2 KW B8 PE) S 2600 rpm
= i [ = 4 4 A
Mechanical Seal: SIC {Silicon Carbide) £ Max Output 3.5 KW (4.BPS) / 3600 rpm 6.0 kW (8.2 P} {3600 rpm 8.5 KW (11,7 PS) / 3600 rpm
__I'u y 4 & Fusl _ Automotive Unleaded Gasoline
A Impeller: Hi-Chrome Fusl Tank Capacity 3.6 L {095 USG) 5O L(1.5LUSGE) 53 L{1.5USE)
Continuaus Dparaiirg Time Approx, 2.0 hrs Apprax. 1.5 hrs
Volute Casing: Spheroidal Graphite Iron Castings spcing Mathod . Al Halied
Standard Ancessaries 1 Strainer, 2 Hose Bands. 1 Engine Tool Set, 1 Multi Tool Wrench {BSP Typa: 2 Hose Couplings)
y ; ) - Mat Wa ght 48,1 kg ¢106.0 1b3) B1.58 kg (135.81bs) TE.2 kg 11724 Ibs)
- Suction Flange Front Cover: Durable Aluminum Gross Weight S4 kg (119 Ibs) B&.4 kg {150.8 1bs) 88.0 kg 11540 Ibs)
Ghwww.famcocorp.com ~ i 7
P (* TN 566 8 169 (25 Lasuaio 0312) 15 Sald oS54 Pl EagksS « obgs e Dlmalnﬂlnr!a LW H [mm) FO3 » 579 = 542 705 % 570 « 603 §15 » €21 = 632
= wae x - 3 * * N Faching Uni 1
@. E-mail: info@famcocorp.com -

©) Fax:wor) - FEaaFESEY 1P SW gl s oBuull 595908

) @famco_group





